

Tarun Kumar vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWP No. 10195 of 2024.

13.09.2024 Present: Mr. Nand Lal and Mr. Ram Lal, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.

CWP No. 10195 of 2024 & CMP No. 17032 of 2024.

Notice. Mr. Arsh Rattan, learned Deputy Advocate General accepts notice on behalf of the respondents and seeks time to file reply.

List on 17th September, 2024.

Having regard to Section 20 of the Himachal Pradesh Panchayati Raj Act which empower the Gram Panchayat to start, manage and regulate fairs and markets within the Sabha area as defined under Section 3 of the said Act, and since the District Level Fair Khyor is proposed to be organized in the ground of Gram Panchayat Bassa w.e.f. 16.09.2024 to 23.09.2024 by the 2nd respondent through proceedings, Annexure P-8 & P-9, dt. 11th September, 2024 in violation of Section 20 of the Act, there shall be interim stay of the impugned proceedings dt. 11.09.2024 and notification dt. 12.09.2024 (Annexure P-8), till 17th September, 2024.

CMP No. 17033 of 2024.

This application is ordered.

(M. S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice.

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge.

13th September, 2024.
(jai)