

Tarun Kumar vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWP No. 10195 of 2024.

24.10.2024 Present: Mr. Ram Lal and Mr. Nand Lal, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has brought to our notice notification No. L.C.D.-C(16)-3/2005, dated 02.06.2010 which reads as under:-

“Sub: With regard to handing over the organization of all District level fairs and festivals to local bodies.

On the subject cited above, I have instructions to say that the Government has taken the decision for handing over the organization of all District level fairs and festivals to local bodies.

Therefore, further action in future in this regard be taken as per the aforesaid decision.

Yours Sincerely,

For Deputy Secretary (Language & Culture) Government of Himachal Pradesh.”

In this view of the matter, the respondents are directed to apprise this Court as to whether the aforesaid notification is still in vogue or has been superseded.

List on 28th October, 2024.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice**

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge.**

24th October, 2024.
(jai)