

Tarun Kumar vs. State of H.P. and others

CWP No.10195 of 2024

09.04.2025

Present: Mr. Ram Lal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. I.N.Mehta, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Mr. Navlesh Verma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General and Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent/State.

On 24.10.2024, this Court passed the following order:-

“Learned counsel for the petitioner has brought to our notice notification No. L.C.D.-C(16)-3/2005, dated 02.06.2010 which reads as under:-

“Sub: With regard to handing over the organization of all District level fairs and festivals to local bodies.

On the subject cited above, I have instructions to say that the Government has taken the decision for handing over the organization of all District level fairs and festivals to local bodies.

Therefore, further action in future in this regard be taken as per the aforesaid decision.

Yours Sincerely,

For Deputy Secretary (Language & Culture) Government of Himachal Pradesh.”

In this view of the matter, the respondents are directed to apprise this Court as to whether the aforesaid notification is still in vogue or has been superseded.

List on 28th October, 2024.”

Thereafter, on 13.03.2025, the Hon'ble Principal Bench passed the following order:-

“Learned counsel for the petitioner has placed reliance on order dated 05.08.2024, passed by the Division Bench of this Court, in CWP No.5819 of 2023.

Learned State Counsel prays for time to verify the said fact, therefore, proceedings are deferred for three weeks.

List on 9th April, 2025 before the appropriate Bench.”

The State has not complied with both the aforesaid orders. Let needful be done within two weeks, failing which, the erring respondents shall personally appear before this Court, on the next date of hearing.

List on 25.04.2025.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

April 09, 2025
(reena)